


DRAFT – SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND REVISION 

USA NIAGARA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
Meeting of the Directors 
Held at the USA Niagara Offices 
222 First Street – 7th Floor 
Niagara Falls, New York 14303 
 
With videoconferencing to: 
 
ESD New York City Regional Office 
655 Third Avenue – 6th Floor Conference E 
New York, NY 10017 
 
 
November 6, 2024 
 
 

MINUTES 

 
In Attendance Directors: Francine DelMonte – Chair 
 Scott M. Brydges – Voting Director 
 Dr. Chandra Foote – Voting Director 
 
 
Present for USA Niagara: Anthony Vilardo – President 

John Risio – Director of Admin. & Finance 
Paul Ray – Senior Project Managere 

    Lou Rizek – Officer Manager 
Douglas Janese – Senior Counsel, Legal 
Yvonne Cooper – Acting Corporate Secretary (via video 
conferencing) 

 
 
Present for WNY ESD: Laura Magee – Deputy Director, Public Affairs  
    
 
 

Following the roll call and confirmation that a quorum was present, the meeting of the 

Directors of the USA Niagara Development Corporation (“USAN” or the “Corporation”) was 

called to order at 11:00 a.m. by Chair DelMonte.   
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 Chair DelMonte called the meeting to order and noted that the meeting will be webcast. 

 

 Chair DelMonte also noted that the public had been given an opportunity to comment 

on the Agenda items by submitting their written comments by 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday and noted 

that no comments were received from the public. 

 

 Chair DelMonte then noted that the Directors had received the relevant written 

materials in advance of today’s meeting and are free to ask questions. 

 

 The Chair then asked the Directors if anyone had any potential conflict of interest with 

regard to any of the items on the Agenda and no conflicts were noted at this time.   

 

 The Chair then called for the approval of the Minutes of the September 5, 2024 and 

Directors’ meeting.  There being no corrections noted, upon motion duly made and seconded, 

the following Resolution was unanimously adopted: 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES AND RATIFICATION OF ACTIONS TAKEN AT THE SEPTEMBER 5, 
2024 MEETING OF THE DIRECTORS OF THE USA NIAGARA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

 

 
RESOLVED, that the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporation held on September 5, 2024 and 
as presented to this meeting, are hereby approved and all actions taken by the Directors present 
at such meeting as set forth in such Minutes, are hereby in all respects ratified and approved as 
actions of the Corporation. 
 

*     *     * 
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Chair DelMonte then called on Anthony Vilardo to present the next item on the Agenda for the 

Directors’ consideration. 

 

 Mr. Vilardo explained that on June 26, 2024 the directors adopted a General Project 

Plan for the First Street Mixed-Use Building project to enable construction and interim 

improvements.  USA Niagara has procured a contractor to demolish the 85,000 square-foot 

building currently on the site, formerly known as the Native Center. 

 

 Mr. Vilardo further explained that in April of 2024, ACP Buffalo was identified as the 

lower responsive bidder for the demolition of the existing building and USA Niagara approved 

entering into a contract on May 1, 2024 with work beginning shortly after the execution of the 

contract on June 10th.  At this time, ACP Buffalo has demolished a sizable portion of the 

building, while encountering several unforeseen conditions unknown to both USA Niagara and 

ACP Buffalo during the planning and contracting phase of the project. 

 

 Mr. Vilardo noted that these conditions include the presence of unknown utilities below 

the site that have resulted in additional labor, planning and administrative costs.  These 

unforeseen conditions have yielded several change orders to the contracts, including a previous 

amendment of $75,000 that will exceed the original base and contingency for the project. 

 

 Mr. Vilardo further noted that the proposed amendment will add $321,345 to the total 

contract amount, add 120 days to the contract term, will be funded through New York State 
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Budget Appropriations made available through the Buffalo Regional Innovation Cluster and no 

USA Niagara Corporate funds will be used to fund the contract. 

 

Following the full presentation, Chair DelMonte called for questions or comments from 

the Directors.  Director Foote noted that the term of the contract is seven months which 

equates to 210 days and not 120 days. 

 

The Chair then called for any further questions or comments.  Hearing none and noting 

that no comments were received from the public, upon motion duly made and seconded, the 

following Resolution was unanimously adopted: 

USA Niagara Development Corporation – Authorization to Enter into a Contract 
Amendment with ACP Buffalo, Inc. to provide Demolition and Site Preparation Services; 
and to Take Related Actions 

 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the basis of the materials presented to this meeting (the “Materials”), 
a copy of which is hereby ordered filed with the records of the Corporation, the Corporation 
hereby finds ACP Buffalo, Inc. to be responsible; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED, that the Corporation is hereby authorized to enter into a contract amendment with 
ACP Buffalo, Inc. in an amount not to exceed THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($321,345), with an overall contract amount not to exceed ONE 
MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS 
($1,157,655) for the purposes and services, and substantially on the terms and conditions, set 
forth in the Materials; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED, that the President of the Corporation or his designee be, and each of them hereby is, 
authorized to take such action and execute such documents as may be necessary or appropriate 
to carry out the foregoing resolution.  
 

*     *     * 
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Chair DelMonte then called on Mr. Vilardo to present the next item on the Agenda 

related to Demolition of 217 Old Falls Street and 333 First Street for the Directors’ 

consideration. 

 

Mr. Vilardo explained that in November of 2022 LiRo Engineering was retained by USA 

Niagara to provide engineering services for the demolition of the existing building located at 

333 First Street.  The contract amendment will add additional funding to the contract for 

additional administrative hours and subcontracting work related to the aforementioned 

unforeseen site conditions, and additional design work related to new design requirements for 

the interim site improvements requested by USA Niagara. 

 

Mr. Vilardo noted that the directors were being asked to make a determination of 

responsibility with respect to the proposed contractor, authorize the Corporation to enter into 

a contract amendment with LiRo Engineering in an amount not to exceed $28,145 and take all 

related actions. 

 

Following the full presentation, Chair DelMonte called for questions or comments from 

the Directors.  Hearing none and noting that no comments were received from the public, upon 

motion duly made and seconded, the following Resolution was unanimously adopted: 

USA NIAGARA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – Procurement of Consultant Services – 
Demolition of 217 Old Falls Street and 333 First Street – Authorization to Enter into a 
Contract Amendment with LiRo Engineers Inc. to provide Consultant Services and to Take 
Related Actions 
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BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the basis of the materials presented to this meeting (the “Materials”), 
a copy of which is hereby ordered filed with the records of the Corporation, the Corporation 
hereby finds LiRo Engineers Inc. to be responsible; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED, that the Corporation is hereby authorized to enter into a contract amendment with 
LiRo Engineers Inc. in an amount not to exceed TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED 
FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($28,145) with an overall contract amount not to exceed TWO HUNDRED 
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX DOLLARS ($200,366); for the purposes and services, and 
substantially on the terms and conditions, set forth in the Materials; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED, that the President of the Corporation or his designee be, and each of them hereby is, 
authorized to take such action and execute such documents as may be necessary or appropriate 
to carry out the foregoing resolution.  
 

*     *     * 
 

Next, the Chair called on Mr. Vilardo to present the next item on the Agenda related to 

the Utility Easement at 333 First Street for the Directors’ consideration. 

 

Mr. Vilardo explained that in March of 2019 USA Niagara purchased the property 

through a strategic land acquisition program intended to assemble and revive the property near 

the Niagara Falls State Park.   

 

Mr. Vilardo further explained that on May 1st of this year, USA Niagara Development 

Corporation approved a contract with ACP Buffalo for the demolition and preparation of the 

site.  ACP has completed a sizable portion of the work, but has encountered several unforeseen 

conditions, regarding live electrical services below the site that supply electrical services to the 

First Presbyterian Church. 

 

Mr. Vilardo noted that new electrical poles and anchors will be installed by the Niagara 
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Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid to provide electrical service to the church.  

They are seeking an easement of approximately 10 feet by 140 feet to permit it to provide 

electrical service to this property.  This easement will grant the Niagara Mohawk Power 

Corporation their right to access the property in order to install, inspect, maintain and repair 

the necessary electrical infrastructure.  It will also benefit the project by allowing construction 

to begin while providing the church with continued access to electrical power. 

 

Following the full presentation, Chair DelMonte called for questions or comments from 

the Directors.  Chair DelMonte asked if there was any cost to USA Niagara. 

 

Mr. Vilardo stated that USA Niagara only has to pay a couple hundred to have an 

appraisal done which is part of standard operating procedures. 

 

The Chair then called for any further questions or comments.  Hearing none and noting 

that no comments were received from the public, upon motion duly made and seconded, the 

following Resolution was unanimously adopted: 

USA NIAGARA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – 333 First St Property – Utility Easement – 
Authorization to Grant a Utility Easement to the Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation; and 
Authorization to Take Related Actions 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RESOLVED, that on the basis of the materials presented to this meeting, a copy of which is hereby 
ordered filed with the records of the USA Niagara Development Corporation (“USAN” or the 
“Corporation”), the Corporation is hereby authorized to grant an easement to the Niagara 
Mohawk Power Corporation as described in these materials on the terms and conditions set forth 
in the materials; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED, that the President of USAN or his designee(s), be and the same hereby is, authorized 
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in the name of and on behalf of the USAN to enter in any such agreements and take any and all 
actions necessary or appropriate to implement the foregoing.  
 

*     *     * 
 
USA NIAGARA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – 333 First Street Property – Utility Easement – 
Determination of No Significant Effect on the Environment 

 

 
RESOLVED, that based on the material submitted to the Directors with respect to the 333 First 
Street Property – Utility Easement, the Corporation hereby determines that the proposed action 
will not have a significant effect on the environment.  
 

*      *     * 
 

The Chair called on Mr. Vilardo to present the next item on the Agenda related to the 

authorization to dispose of real property for the Directors’ consideration. 

 

Mr. Vilardo explained that the vacant property located at 470 Eighth Street was 

acquired by USA Niagara in 2019 as part of a larger strategic acquisition program where 27 

parcels from a single property was acquired.  While the property was not the primary target of 

the transfer, USA Niagara explored opportunities to develop the property in an attempt to 

restore it to productive use, but ultimately determined that a transfer to the City of Niagara 

Falls to assist with the proposed extension of the John B. Daly Boulevard would have the 

greatest economic impact on downtown Niagara Falls. 

 

Mr. Vilardo noted that USA Niagara discussed with the City and the purchaser of the 

property, the City’s Urban Renewal Agency, to enhance the John B. Daly Boulevard extension 

project and in August an agreement was reached that would transfer the property for a sum of 

one dollar. 
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Following the presentation, the Chair called for questions or comments from the 

Directors.  Hearing none and noting that no comments were received from the public, upon 

motion duly made and seconded, the following Resolution was unanimously adopted: 

USA NIAGARA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – 407 8th Street Property Disposition – 
Authorization to Dispose of Real Property in accordance with the Applicable Provisions of 
the Urban Development Corporation Act and Public Authorities Law; and Authorization 
to Take Related Actions. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RESOLVED, that, on the basis of the materials presented to this meeting (the “Materials”), the 
Corporation hereby finds it is necessary and convenient for the USA Niagara Development 
Corporation to dispose of certain real property located at 407 8th Street in the City of Niagara 
Falls for the sum of $1; and be it further  
 
RESOLVED, that the officers of USA Niagara Development Corporation, be, and each of them 
hereby is, authorized and directed in the name and on behalf of the Corporation to execute and 
deliver any and all documents and to take any and all actions necessary or proper, in their 
respective sole discretion, as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate the foregoing 
resolutions. 

 
*     *     * 

 
USA NIAGARA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – 407 8th Street Property Disposition – 
Determination of No Significant Effect on the Environment. 

 

 
RESOLVED, that based on the material submitted to the Directors with respect to the 407 8th 
Street Property Disposition, the Corporation hereby determines that the proposed action will not 
have a significant effect on the environment. 
 

*      *     * 
 

 Next, Chair DelMonte called on Mr. Vilardo to present the last item on the Agenda 

related to Niagara Falls Convention Center Facility Assessment Joint Funding Agreement for the 

Directors’ consideration. 
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 Mr. Vilardo explained that the USA Niagara Development Corporation is a joint owner 

and developer of the Niagara Falls Convention Center (“NFCC”) and on October 12, 2021, they 

authorized the Agency to enter into a five-year agreement with the Niagara Tourism and 

Convention Corporation d/b/a Destination Niagara (“DNUSA”) to provide management services 

to NFCC during a five-year term starting on January 1, 2022. 

 

 Mr. Vilardo further explained that USAN and Destination Niagara both desire to assess 

the current facilities at the convention center through a joint funding agreement in order to 

identify areas for improvement and to development recommendations for space utilization in 

order to enhance the convention center’s capabilities as a premier convention and event space. 

 

 Mr. Vilardo noted that in order to undertake the required analysis, Destination Niagara 

put out a Request for Proposal (“RFP”) in collaboration with USA Niagara to select a consulting 

firm and Hunden Partners of Chicago, Illinois was selected to conduct a facility assessment of 

the NFCC.  Under the terms of the agreement, USA Niagara agrees to reimburse Destination 

Niagara for 50 percent of the cost of the facility assessment for a maximum reimbursement of 

$24,900. 

 

 Following the full presentation, the Chair called for questions or comments from the 

Directors.  Director DelMonte asked, what is the time frame for USAN to enter into a joint 

funding agreement with DNUSA for the NFCC facility assessment and to provide funds to 

DNUSA. 
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 Mr. Vilardo stated that the contract has already been issued to Hunden who is currently 

looking at the utilization of the facility. 

 

 The Chair then called for any further questions or comments from the Directors.  

Hearing none and noting that no comments were received from the public, upon motion duly 

made and seconded, the following Resolution was unanimously adopted: 

USA NIAGARA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – Niagara Falls Convention Center Facility 
Assessment – Joint Funding Agreement with DNUSA – Authorization to Enter into a Joint 
Funding Agreement with DNUSA; Authorization to Provide Funds to DNUSA to Undertake 
a Facility Assessment; and Authorization to Take All Related Actions 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RESOLVED, that the President and Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation or his designee(s) 
be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to enter into a Joint Funding Agreement with the 
Niagara Tourism and Convention Corporation d/b/a/ Destination Niagara USA (“DNUSA”) for the 
purposes of funding the Niagara Falls Convention Center Facility Assessment, substantially on the 
terms and conditions set forth in the materials presented to this meeting, with such changes as 
the President and the Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation or his designee(s) may deem 
appropriate; including providing funds to DNUSA in an amount not to exceed TWENTY-FOUR 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($24,900) and be it further 
 
RESOLVED, that the President and Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation or his designee(s) 
be, and each of them hereby is, authorized in the name and on behalf of the Corporation to 
execute and deliver any and all documents and to take all actions as he or she in his or her 
discretion consider to be necessary to effectuate the foregoing resolutions. 
 

*    *    * 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:30 a.m. 

  
 Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 Yvonne Cooper 
 Acting Corporate Secretary 



Item l. B. 



 

 

 
FOR CONSIDERATION 
March 18, 2025 
 
TO:   The Directors 
 
FROM:   Anthony Vilardo 
 
SUBJECT:  USA Niagara Development Corporation – Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2025-26  

Operating and Capital Budget Proposals  
 

REQUEST FOR: Approval of the Corporation’s Operating and Capital Budgets for FY 2025-
26 (April 1, 2025 – March 31, 2026) 

 

 
I. Background 
 
State Finance Law requires that prior to the commencement of each fiscal year on April 1st, the 
Directors of USA Niagara Development Corporation (“USAN” or the “Corporation”) adopt an 
annual operating budget and capital budget, if applicable.  Attached for your review and approval 
are the proposed USAN FY 2025-26 (April 1, 2025 – March 31, 2026) Operating and Capital 
Budgets (the “Budgets”). 
 
II. USAN FY 2025-26 Operating Budget Summary 
 
The FY 2025-26 Operating Budget proposes a total of $757,001 in personal services (salaries and 
benefits for 5 employees) and a total of $196,475 in non-personal services (primarily office 
occupancy, insurance and other administrative expenses).  The total of all budgeted personal and 
non-personal expenses for FY 2025-26 is $953,476.  Consistent with previous years’ operating 
budgets, the FY 2025-26 Operating Budget will be advanced by Empire State Development 
(“ESD”), USAN’s parent, with the expectation of reimbursement at a later date. 
 
III. USAN FY 2025-26 Capital Budget Summary 
 
Separate from the Corporation’s Operating Budget is the Corporation’s Capital Budget.  Capital 
projects are individually approved by the Corporation’s Board of Directors under separate 
actions.  The Corporation’s FY 2025-26 Capital Budget is $85,849,397.  This includes, but is not 
limited to, design and other soft costs, legal costs, property management/maintenance costs, 
insurance costs, demolition and site clearance costs, construction costs and other miscellaneous 
costs.  It is anticipated that the proposed Capital Budget will fund design support and 
construction costs for the Rainbow Mall Civic Improvement Project and the Gorge Gateway Park 
& Hydraulic Power Plaza, capital grants related to the Hotel Niagara and First Street Mixed-Use 
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Building Projects, and maintenance and site preparation expenses associated with properties 
secured through USAN’s Strategic Land Acquisition Program. 
 
Funding for the Corporation’s Capital Budget will be consistent with existing Board actions and 
primarily will consist of both existing and anticipated funds from NYS Budget Appropriations.  No 
USAN Corporate funds are included in the Capital Budget. 
 
IV. Environmental Review 
 
Approval of USAN’s Operating and Capital Budgets for Fiscal Year 2025-26 constitutes a Type II 
action as defined by the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”) and the 
implementing regulations for the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.  
No further environmental review is required in connection with this request.  Capital projects are 
approved by the Corporation’s Board of Directors under separate actions and, as necessary, will 
be subject to environmental review prior to such Board approval. 
 
V. Non-Discrimination and Contractor & Supplier Diversity 
 
Pursuant to New York State Executive Law Articles 15-A and Article 3 of New York State Veterans’ 
Services Law, ESD recognizes its obligation under the law to promote opportunities for maximum 
feasible participation of certified minority and women-owned business enterprises (MWBEs) and 
service-disabled veteran-owned businesses (SDVOBs) in the performance of ESD projects. 
Specific goals related to the total value of ESD’s funding will be established on a per-contract 
basis. 
 
VI. Recommendation 
 
Based upon the forgoing, the Directors are requested to ratify and approve the Corporation’s 
proposed FY 2025-26 Operating Budget in the amount of $953,476 and the Capital Budget in the 
amount of $85,849,397 (subject to individual project approvals), and to authorize the 
Corporation to undertake tasks and incur expenditures consistent with advancing the scope of 
work contemplated in the proposed budgets. 
 
VII. Attachments 
 
Resolution 
Proposed FY 2024-25 Operating Budget 
Proposed FY 2024-25 Capital Budget  
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March 18, 2025 
 
USA NIAGARA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – FY 2025-26 Operating and Capital Budgets – 
Approval of the Corporation’s FY 2025-26 Operating and Capital Budgets (April 1, 2025 – March 
31, 2026) 
 

 
RESOLVED, that based on the materials presented at this meeting and ordered filed with the 
Corporation (the “Materials”), the Corporation’s proposed FY 2025-26 Operating and Capital 
Budgets are hereby approved and adopted in all respects, substantially in the form set forth in 
the materials and subject to the availability of funds; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED, that the Corporation is hereby authorized to undertake tasks and incur expenditures 
consistent with advancing the scope of work contemplated in the proposed budgets, subject to 
the availability of funds; and be it further  
 
RESOLVED, that the Directors shall make individual approvals and authorizations for items under 
the Capital Budget; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED, that the President or his designees be, and the same hereby are authorized to execute 
and deliver on behalf of the Corporation all documents, instruments and agreements that the 
President shall deem necessary and appropriate to carry out these resolutions; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED, that the President or his designees be, and the same hereby are authorized to take 
any action necessary and appropriate to carry out the foregoing. 
 

*    *    * 
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Empire State Development  

 USA Niagara Development Corporation  

FY 2025-26 Proposed Operating Budget  

    
        

      

             

   

Board Approved 
Budget  

Proposed 
Budget   

   FY 2024-25  FY 2025-26 

      

      
PERSONAL SERVICES     

  Salaries   $          444,528              $           533,099     

  Fringe Benefits   182,256  223,902 

  TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES   $          626,784   $           757,001 

      
HEADCOUNT  4.5   5.0  

      
NON-PERSONAL SERVICE     
 Professional Fees      

  Legal / Accounting Fees   $                 250   $                  250  

  Consultant Fees   -   -  

  Total Professional Fees   $                 250   $                  250  

      

      
 Other Non-Personal Services      

  Employee Travel & Meals   $                 500  $                 500 

  On-line Services/Dues & Subscriptions   1,500   1,500  

  Office Occupancy Expenses   73,116    73,116   

  Insurance   76,202   109,109 

  Other Outside Services   2,500    2,500   

  Telephone/Internet   5,000   5,000  

  Office Supplies and Expense   500   500 

  Computers/Software/Equipment   4,000   4,000  

  Total Other Non-Personal Services   $          163,318  $         196,225 

      
TOTAL NON-PERSONAL SERVICES  $          163,568   $         196,475 

      

      
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET  $          790,352  $         953,476  
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Empire State Development 

USA Niagara Development Corporation 

FY 2025-26 Proposed Capital Budget  

    
        

        

    Board Approved   Proposed  

    Budget   Budget 

    FY 2024-25   FY 2025-26 

 

 
 
 
        

 Design & Other Soft Costs   $         4,819,831   $       4,819,831 

 Legal Costs   55,920   55,920 

 Property Management/Maintenance Costs   2,424,344   3,924,344 

 Insurance   384,000   384,000 

 Demolition & Site Clearance   5,500,000   5,500,000 

 Construction Costs   64,219,302   62,519,302 

 Other Misc. Costs   8,646,000   8,646,000 

        

        
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET   $      86,049,397      $    85,849,397    

        

        
 
 
 
 



Item l. C. 



 

 

 
FOR CONSIDERATION   
March 18, 2025 
 
TO:   The Directors 
 
FROM:   Anthony Vilardo 
 
SUBJECT:  Niagara Falls Convention and Conference Facility Civic Project and Old  
   Falls Street – Calendar Year (“CY”) 2025 Operating and Capital Budgets  
 
REQUEST FOR:  Approval of the Niagara Falls Convention and Conference Facility and Old  

Falls Street CY 2025 Operating and Capital Budgets; Approval of First 
Quarter 2026 Funding; and Authorization to Disburse Funds  

 

 
I. Background 
 
Attached for your review and approval are the proposed operating and capital budget requests 
(the “Budgets”) for the Niagara Falls Convention and Conference Facility Civic Project, known as 
the Niagara Falls Convention Center (“NFCC”) and Old Falls Street (“OFS”) for 2025.  
 
USA Niagara Development Corporation (“USAN” or the “Corporation”) is the owner and 
developer of NFCC.  The USAN Board of Directors on October 12, 2021, authorized USAN to enter 
into a five-year agreement (the “Agreement”) with the Niagara Tourism and Convention 
Corporation d/b/a/ Destination Niagara USA (“DNUSA”) to provide management services for 
NFCC and the City of Niagara Falls owned OFS, for a five-year term starting January 1, 2022.  The 
Agreement has a two-year extension option.  
 
On November 22, 2022, the Empire State Development (“ESD”) Board of Directors authorized 
ESD to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”), allowing for ESD to accept and 
administer funding from NYS for USAN projects.  The MOU was executed in March 2023 and was 
amended in April 2023 to include funding for NFCC/OFS.  USAN continues to work on identifying 
funding sources to ensure that future Budgets are fully funded.  No USAN Corporate funds will 
be used to fund the Budgets. 
 
The proposed CY 2025 Operating Budget for NFCC is $400,495.  The Operating Budget for OFS is 
$816,041.  The total Operating Budget for NFCC and OFS is $1,216,536. 
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The proposed CY 2025 Capital Budget is $283,400.  DNUSA will make the proposed Capital Budget 
purchases on behalf of USAN through state contracts where cost effective and through 
competitive bids and comparable pricing where state contracts are not available.  
 
The Capital Budget for NFCC includes replacement of the event center carpet $25,000; 
installation of a staff parking lot gate system $78,400; new China & glassware $30,000; security 
improvements $60,000 and emergency repairs of $90,000.  There are no items in the Capital 
Budget for OFS this year. 
 
The combined Operating and Capital Budgets total $1,499,936.  The NFCC Operating and Capital 
Budgets total $683,895.  The OFS Operating and Capital Budgets total $816,041.  The proposed 
Operating and Capital Budgets are attached.  
 
To address the gap in the Corporation’s fiscal year (April 1st to March 31st) and the fiscal year for 
NFCC/OFS (January 1st to December 31st), the Directors approved on March 26, 2024, an advance 
of $250,000 to fund first quarter operations in 2025.  USAN proposes that the Directors approve 
at this time NFCC and OFS funding for the first quarter of 2026 (calendar quarter) in the amount 
not to exceed $250,000.  The NFCC and OFS budgets for 2026 will remain subject to approval by 
the Directors before the start of the Corporation’s fiscal year. 
 
II.  Environmental Review 
 
USAN/ESD staff has determined that the action, which involves the adoption of an annual budget 
consisting of capital expenditure items all involving regular maintenance and operational items 
with no expansion of NFCC or OFS, would constitute a Type II action as defined by the New York 
State Environmental Quality Review Act and implementing regulations of the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation.  No further review is required. 
 
III.  Non-Discrimination and Contractor & Supplier Diversity 
 
Pursuant to New York State Executive Law Articles 15-A and Article 3 of New York State Veterans’ 
Services Law, ESD recognizes its obligation under the law to promote opportunities for maximum 
feasible participation of certified minority and women-owned business enterprises (MWBEs) and 
service-disabled veteran-owned businesses (SDVOBs) in the performance of ESD projects. 
Specific goals related to the total value of ESD’s funding will be established on a per-contract 
basis. 
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IV. Requested Action 
 
The Directors are requested to approve USAN’s proposed CY 2025 NFCC and OFS Operating and 
Capital Budgets in an amount not to exceed $1,499,936; to approve NFCC and OFS funding for 
the first quarter of 2026 (calendar quarter) in an amount not to exceed $250,000; and to disburse 
funds in accordance with the CY 2025 NFCC and OFS Operating Budgets attached hereto. 
 
V. Attachments 
 
Resolution 
Proposed CY 2025 NFCC Operating Budget 
Proposed CY 2025 OFS Operating Budget 
Proposed CY 2025 Capital Budget 
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March 18, 2025 
 

USA NIAGARA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – Approval of the CY 2025 Niagara Falls Convention 
and Conference Facility and Old Falls Street Operating and Capital Budgets; Approval of First 
Quarter 2026 Funding; and Authorization to Disburse Funds  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RESOLVED, that based on the materials presented at this meeting and ordered filed with the 
Corporation (the “Materials”), the Corporation’s proposed CY 2024 Niagara Falls Convention and 
Conference Facility and Old Falls Street Operating and Capital Budgets in a cumulative amount 
not to exceed $1,499,936 are hereby approved, and adopted in all respects, substantially in the 
form set forth in the materials and subject to the availability of funds; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED, the Corporation’s proposal for first quarter 2026 (calendar quarter) funding for the 
Niagara Falls Convention and Conference Facility and Old Falls Street in an amount not to exceed 
$250,000 is hereby approved, and adopted in all respects, substantially in the form set forth in 
the Materials and subject to the availability of funds; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED, that the actions of the President or his designees relating to the CY 2025 Niagara Falls 
Convention and Conference Facility and Old Falls Street Operating and Capital Budgets be 
approved and ratified, and the same hereby are, authorized to disburse funds substantially in 
accordance with the CY 2025 Niagara Falls Convention and Conference Facility and Old Falls 
Street Operating and Capital Budgets with such changes as the President or his designee deems 
necessary or appropriate; and be it further  
 
RESOLVED, that the President or his designees be, and the same hereby are authorized to execute 
and deliver on behalf of the Corporation all documents, instruments and agreements that the 
President shall deem necessary and appropriate to carry out these resolutions; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED, that the President or his designees be, and the same hereby are authorized to take 
any action necessary and appropriate to carry out the foregoing. 
 

*    *    * 
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NIAGARA FALLS CONVENTION CENTER    
DESTINATION NIAGARA USA   

CALENDAR YEAR 2025 (January 1 - December 31)   

   
OPERATING BUDGET PROPOSAL   

   

 BUDGET  

 2025  

# OF EVENTS 95    

ATTENDANCE  70,425    

     

REVENUE    

     

DIRECT EVENT REVENUE 720,768   

ANCILLARY REVENUE 2,347,078    

OTHER REVENUE 12,200   

TOTAL ESTIMATED GROSS REVENUE 3,080,046    

     

EXPENSE    

     

EVENT EXPENSE 1,116,984    

INDIRECT EXPENSE (SALARIES & OVERHEAD) 2,256,905     

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSE 3,373,889    

     

NET INCOME / (LOSS) (293,843)   

     

FEES    

   

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 106,652  

TOTAL FEES 106,652   

      

NET INCOME / (SUBSIDY) (400,495)   
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OLD FALLS STREET   
DESTINATION NIAGARA USA   

CALENDAR YEAR 2025 (January 1 - December31)   

   
OPERATING BUDGET PROPOSAL   

   

 BUDGET  

 2025  

# OF EVENTS 107    

ATTENDANCE  37,650    

     

REVENUE    

     

DIRECT EVENT REVENUE 65,500    

ANCILLARY REVENUE 140,350    

OTHER REVENUE 12,000   

TOTAL ESTIMATED GROSS REVENUE 217,850    

     

EXPENSE    

     

EVENT EXPENSE 370,830    

INDIRECT EXPENSE (SALARIES & OVERHEAD) 627,511    

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSE 998,341    

     

NET INCOME / (LOSS) (780,491)   

     

FEES    

     

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE  35,550   

TOTAL FEES 35,550   

      

NET INCOME / (SUBSIDY) (816,041)   
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NIAGARA FALLS CONVENTION CENTER 

OLD FALLS STREET 

FISCAL YEAR 2025 (January 1 - December 31) 

 

CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSAL 

 

2025 Niagara Falls Convention Center Items Capital Price 

  

Carpet for Event Center $25,000 

Gate System for Staff Parking Lot $78,400 

China & Glassware $30,000 

Security Improvements (camera/DVR updates) $60,000 
Emergency Repairs $90,000 

NFCC Total 
 

$283,400 
  

GRAND TOTAL NFCC  $283,400 
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